

FINDINGS

A. GENERAL PLAN/CHARTER FINDINGS

1. General Plan Land Use Designation

The Los Angeles General Plan sets forth goals, objectives and programs that guide both Citywide and community specific land use policies. The General Plan is comprised of seven State-mandated elements, including Land Use, Conservation, Housing, Circulation (Mobility Plan 2035), Noise, Open Space, and Safety. The Framework Element of the General Plan is a guide for communities to implement growth and development policies by providing a comprehensive long-range view of the City as a whole. The City's Land Use Element is divided into 35 community plans that establish parameters for land use decisions within those sub-areas of the City.

The subject property is located within the Mission Hills-Panorama City-North Hills Community Plan as updated and adopted by the City Council on June 9, 1999. The Community Plan designates the subject site for Low Medium I Residential land use with corresponding zones of R2, RD3, RD4, RD5, RD6, RZ3, RZ4, RU, and RW1. The subject site is zoned RA-1, which is more restrictive than the range of zones corresponding to the Low Medium I Residential land use designation. The applicant is requesting a Zone Change from the current RA-1 Zoning to RD5-1, which corresponds to the land use designation. The subject site is not located within any geographic specific plan area or community design overlay.

The applicant is proposing the construction, use, and maintenance of six approximately 3,111 square foot residential structures, 26.5 feet in height and two stories. As proposed, each 3,111 square foot structure will include a 2,077 square foot single-family dwelling and a 1,034 square foot attached accessory dwelling unit (ADU). The ADUs are subject to review and approval by LADBS under a separate ministerial permit and are not a part of this entitlement request. As proposed herein, each single-family dwelling will be constructed with a two-car garage for the single-family dwelling. A tandem parking space is proposed for each ADU, which is also subject to LADBS review and not a part of this entitlement request. Less than 500 cubic yards of grading is proposed.

To achieve the proposed project, the applicant is requesting a Zone Change from the current RA-1 Zone (Suburban Zone regulated by LAMC Section 12.07) to RD5-1 (Restricted Multiple Density Zone regulated by LAMC Section 12.09.1). LAMC Section 12.07 A permits single-family uses in the RA-1 Zone. However, LAMC Section 12.07 C.4 requires a minimum lot area of 17,500 square feet per dwelling unit at this site, thereby allowing one dwelling unit by-right on a 31,868 square foot lot. The RA Zone does not permit the development of small lot subdivisions pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 C.27 (Small Lot Subdivision). LAMC Section 12.22 C.27 allows small lot subdivisions in the RD5-1 Zone.

In the RD5 Zone, a minimum lot area of 10,000 square feet is required pursuant to LAMC Section 12.09.1 B.4. Section 12.09.1 B.4 also requires a minimum lot area of 5,000 square feet per dwelling unit. Therefore, a maximum of six dwelling units can potentially be developed at a 31,868 square foot site ($31,868/5,000 = 6.37$) provided that sufficient lot area is available after the required dedications and improvements are made as required by

BOE. If the lot area is reduced as a result of required dedications, the site density will be based on the resulting lot area.

While LAMC Section 12.22 C.27 requires the density of the subdivision to comply with the minimum lot area per dwelling unit requirement established for each zone (in this case, density equals 5,000 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit), the minimum lot size of each lot is not required to be 5,000 square feet in area provided other requirements for small lot subdivisions area met (lot width, access, lot area coverage, and yard requirements). This restricts the applicant to the density allowed under the zone but also permits flexibility in site planning. The applicant's plans (see "**Exhibit A**") show Lot 1 at 4,831.6 square feet, Lot 2 at 4,651.7 square feet, Lot 3 at 5,422.7 square feet, Lot 4 at 5,422.7 square feet, Lot 5 at 4,651.7 square feet, and Lot 6 at 5,859.6 square feet. The subdivision of the approximately 31,868 square foot lot into six small lots was conditionally approved by the Deputy Advisory Agency on June 22, 2023 under related Case No. VTT-74873-SL pursuant to LAMC Sections 17.15 and 12.22 C.27.

As proposed and conditioned herein, the project is in conformance with the General Plan land use designation and zoning.

2. Charter Section 556 Findings: *That the Zone Change is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent, and provisions of the General Plan.*

Framework Element. The Citywide Framework Element of the General Plan sets forth a citywide comprehensive long-range growth strategy. The recommended Zone Change from RA-1 to (T)(Q)RD5-1 conforms to the following objectives and policies of the Framework Element as follows:

Objective 4.1: Plan the capacity for and development incentives to encourage production of an adequate supply of housing units of various types within each City subregion to meet the projected housing needs by income level of the future population.

Policy 4.1.5: Monitor the growth of housing developments and the forecast of housing needs to achieve a distribution of housing resources to all portions of the City and all income segments of the City's residents.

The subject site is currently developed with a 1,077 square foot single-family dwelling that is proposed to be demolished. Given the surrounding land uses, which include single- and multi-family residences, the neighborhood would be well served by changing the zone on an underutilized RA-1 "Suburban" Zoned lot to a "Restricted Density Multiple Dwelling Unit" Zone to provide six small lots. The proposed maximum six small lot subdivision provides a transition between the single-family homes to the south and east and the multiple family uses to the north and west. The change in zone, as requested by the applicant, would further the policies of the General Plan Framework Element by increasing the supply of housing in the Mission Hills-Panorama City-North Hills Community Plan area where there has been a 4.7 percent increase in population since 2010 (Department of City Planning, 2021 Statistics).

Furthermore, the Citywide General Plan Framework Element states:

Policy 4.1.4: Reduce overcrowded housing conditions by providing incentives to encourage development of family-size units.

Policy 4.1.7: Establish incentives for the development of housing units appropriate for families with children and larger families.

The plans submitted by the applicant show five-bedroom single-family units for larger families. If the applicant were to reduce the number of bedrooms by one or two bedrooms per dwelling unit in response to Urban Design Study and Professional Volunteer Program comments, the dwelling units would provide three or four bedrooms and thereby remain appropriate for larger families.

Housing Element.

The Introduction to the 2021-2029 Housing Element of the General Plan states:

The City of Los Angeles has experienced the most severe housing crisis of any major city in the United States for some time now. With a wave of evictions threatening to further increase Los Angeles' homeless count and potentially move more families deeper into poverty, the devastating ways in which our housing crisis exacerbates existing disparities has become all too clear. The critical need for greater housing stability, affordability, equity and opportunity have never been more important.

The Housing Element continues to state the following goals, objectives and policies:

Goal 1: A City where housing production results in an ample supply of housing to create more equitable and affordable options that meet existing and projected needs.

Objective 1.2: Facilitate the production of housing, especially projects that include Affordable Housing and/or meet Citywide Housing Priorities.

Policy 1.1.2: Facilitate the construction of a range of different housing types that addresses the particular needs of the city's diverse households.

The proposed six unit small lot development offers a fee-simple, single-family housing opportunity on a lot zoned for multi-family use. As such, the project provides much needed housing as well as an alternative type of housing that addresses the diverse needs of the City's population.

Mobility Element 2035. Chapter 5 of the Mobility Plan 2035 addresses Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) and emphasizes the need to support ways to reduce VMT per capita. One approach is identified as follows:

Land use policies aimed at shortening the distance between housing, jobs, and services that reduce the need to travel long distances on a daily basis.

The project meets this approach by providing housing in a transit-rich area. As identified on ZIMAS, the subject site is eligible for reduced parking under State AB 2097 if requested by the applicant due to its location (within one-half mile radius of a Major Transit Stop). The Metro 152 bus runs in an east-west direction along Roscoe Boulevard 0.3 miles to the south of the project site. The Metro 166 bus runs in an east-west direction on Nordhoff Street 0.6 miles north of the subject site. The Metro 234 bus runs in a north-south direction on Sepulveda Boulevard 0.5 miles west of the subject site. The LADOT DASH bus serves

the local neighborhood and stops at Sepulveda Boulevard and Parthenia Street approximately 0.5 miles west of the subject site.

Health and Wellness, Mobility 2035, and Air Quality Elements. The applicant's plans (see "**Exhibit A**") show a landscaped area in front of each unit that is designed with permeable paver (pea gravel) and drought-tolerant trees (dwarf strawberry tree, coast live oak, western redbud, catalina cherry, desert museum palo verde) and shrubs and ground cover (purple vine lilac, creeping barberry, angelina stonecrop, dwarf coyote bush, yankee point ceanothus, kurapia, and slipper plant). The landscape materials are also planted between each dwelling at the east and west side yards, and at the rear of each dwelling unit. To reduce levels of pollution and greenhouse gas emissions and encourage water conservation, low water trees and plants are utilized in the project landscaping. The project is conditioned to be in conformance with "**Exhibit A**" and to provide revised landscape plans that comply with LAMC Section 12.40 and Landscape Ordinance Guidelines "O." The project is also conditioned to provide an updated tree report as designated under LAMC Ordinance No. 186,873 for review and approval by the City Planning Department and Urban Forestry Division, Bureau of Street Services. Any removal of the protected California black walnut tree is subject to the review and approval of the Board of Public Works, Urban Forestry Division. Any protected tree removal is required to be replaced at a 4:1 ratio. As conditioned herein, removal or replanting of any tree in the public right-of-way requires approval of the Board of Public Works, Urban Forestry Division. To reduce heat island effect, a minimum of 50 percent of paved areas shall use materials with a minimum initial Solar Reflectance value of 0.35 as conditioned herein. The project shall be constructed with an operable recycled water pipe system for onsite greywater use as conditioned herein. As conditioned, the project shall implement on-site stormwater infiltration as feasible or analyze the potential for stormwater capture and reuse for irrigation purposes consistent with the City's LID guidelines. Every parking garage or carport shall be equipped with a minimum of one EV charger to immediately accommodate electric vehicles within the parking areas, which supports the adoption of low and zero emission transportation fuel sources by the project occupants. As further conditioned, the project is required to provide solar-ready buildings and solar panels. The solar zone area that is equal to or greater than 15 percent of the building's total roof area and will support the site's EV chargers and other site electrical uses to help reduce the site's dependence on fossil fuels and carbon generating public utility electrical power. Taken together, these features conform with Elements of the General Plan by reducing the level of pollution or greenhouse gas emissions to the benefit of the neighborhood and City in response to General Plan Health and Wellness Element Policies 5.1 (reduce air pollution), 5.6 (resilience), 5.7 (reduce greenhouse gas emissions); Air Quality Element Policy 4.2.3 (ensuring new development is compatible with alternative fuel vehicles), 5.1.2 (shift to non-polluting sources of energy in buildings and operations); Mobility Element Policy 4.1 (expand access to transportation choices) and 5.4 (encourage adoption of low emission fuel sources, new mobility technology and supporting infrastructure).

General Plan/Community Plan. The Mission Hills – Panorama City – North Hills Community Plan Map includes the following Footnote No. 7:

There shall be no multiple residential development which exceed the density of the adjacent or surrounding residential density unless appropriately conditioned by the City Planning Commission and/or City Council to mitigate adverse impacts and to assure development harmonious and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

The surrounding area is developed with multi- and single-family residential uses. The property to the north of the subject site is designated Low Medium I Residential, zoned (Q)RD5-1 and (Q)RD6-1, and is developed with two-story multi-family residential dwelling units. To the northwest and west, properties are also designated Low Medium I Residential, zoned (Q)RD3-1, and are developed with multi-family residential dwelling units. To the south and east, properties are zoned R1-1, designated Low Residential, and are developed with one- and two-story single-family dwellings. To ensure that the project is harmonious and compatible with adjacent uses in the surrounding neighborhood, the project is conditioned herein to provide dedications and improvements to the satisfaction of BOE. Additionally, the project is conditioned to comply with all LADBS Grading and Zoning conditions, LADOT conditions for access and site planning, LADWP conditions for the adequacy of water and power, and Recreation and Parks conditions to provide adequate parks and recreational uses. The project is also conditioned to be reviewed and approved for Fire Department to maximize fire safety.

The Mission Hills – Panorama City – North Hills Community Plan was updated and adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on June 9, 1999. The project, a maximum of six residential small lots, advances a number of specific goals, policies, and objectives contained in the Community Plan. These include:

GOAL 1: A safe secure, and high quality residential environment for all economic, age, and ethnic segments of the community.

Objective 1-2: To locate new housing in a manner which reduces vehicular trips and makes it accessible to services and facilities.

Policy 1-3.1: Seek a high degree of architectural compatibility and landscaping for new infill development to protect the character and scale of existing residential neighborhoods.

Policy 1-3.2: Consider factors such as neighborhood character and identity, compatibility of land uses, impact on livability, impacts on services and public facilities, and impacts on traffic levels when changes in residential densities are proposed.

Policy 1-5.1: Promote greater individual choice in type, quality, price, and location of housing.

As conditioned, the maximum six small lot subdivision offers a fee-simple alternative to single-family home ownership, thereby promoting individual choice in type of housing to serve various economic, age, and ethnic segments of society. The project is accessible to public transit, thereby providing an opportunity to develop much-needed housing while reducing VMT. As previously stated, the project site is located within one-half mile radius of a Major Transit Stop and is accessible to the Metro 152, 166, and 234 buses. The LADOT DASH bus serves the local neighborhood and stops at Sepulveda Boulevard and Parthenia Street approximately 0.5 miles west of the subject site. Additionally, the infill project is conditioned to achieve architectural compatibility to protect the character and scale of the existing residential neighborhood. As conditioned herein, fences and walls along the Noble and Wisner Avenue right-of-way are required to be decorative and no higher than 3.5 feet. No solid masonry walls are permitted along Noble and Wisner Avenue. No other fence or wall may exceed 6 feet in height except to retain the existing fence for the protection of the on- and off-site California black walnut trees. New utility connections shall be undergrounded to the maximum extent feasible. These conditions,

together with landscaping conditions, allow for a high degree of compatibility with existing residential uses in the neighborhood and protect the character and scale of the existing residential neighborhood. Finally, as documented in the related environmental Case No. ENV-2017-1101-CE, the project will have no impact on services, public facilities, and traffic.

Therefore, the proposed project is consistent with the General Plan and the existing Low Medium I Residential land use designation and serves to implement the goals, objectives, and policies of the Mission Hills–Panorama City–North Hills Community Plan.

3. Charter Section 558 Findings: *That the action is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of the General Plan.*

The Area Planning Commission shall hold a public hearing and make a report and recommendation to the Council regarding the relation of the proposed Zone Change to the General Plan and whether adoption of the proposed Zone Change will be in conformity with public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice.

B. ENTITLEMENT FINDINGS

There is a critical and well-documented demand for housing throughout the City of Los Angeles. The proposed Zone Change, T Conditions, and Q Conditions are consistent with Section 558 of the City Charter and Section 12.32 of the LAMC. As detailed below under Finding B.4 (findings pursuant to LAMC Section 12.32), the project is in conformance with the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice. As proposed and conditioned herein, the proposed Zone Change will allow the property owner to make better use of the existing infill site by providing a maximum of six small lot residential housing units. Therefore, the project will be in conformance with public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice as described below.

4. Zone Change, Section 12.32 F of the LAMC: *That the Zone Change is in conformity with the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice.*

Public Necessity. As previously stated, the Housing Element 2021-2029 documents the need for all housing types in the City given the existing housing supply and expected population growth. The Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) forecasts the City's population to grow by 8.15 percent between 2020 – 2030. Department of City Planning demographics (2021) show a 4.7 percent increase in population in the Mission Hills-Panorama City-North Hills Community Plan area since 2010. The Housing Element also states that large households (those with five or more persons) particularly lack adequately sized and affordable housing. The provision of a maximum six small lot subdivision will offer housing for large families in the City and Mission Hills-Panorama City-North Hills Community, where housing overall is lacking and population is increasing.

Convenience. As previously stated, the project is located within one-half mile radius of a Major Transit Stop. The Metro 152 bus runs in an east-west direction along Roscoe Boulevard 0.3 miles to the south of the project site. The Metro 166 bus runs in an east-west direction on Nordhoff Street 0.6 miles north of the subject site. The Metro 234 bus runs in a north-south direction on Sepulveda Boulevard 0.5 miles west of the subject site. The LADOT DASH bus serves the local neighborhood and stops at Sepulveda Boulevard and Parthenia approximately 0.5 miles west of the subject site. This proximity to local transit enhances opportunities for a jobs-housing balance and allows for accessibility to

goods and services along Sepulveda Boulevard to the west and Nordhoff Street to the north. The site is also accessible to Noble Avenue Elementary School, which is located at the northwest corner of Roscoe Boulevard and Noble Avenue (approximately 0.2 miles south of the subject site) and Vista Middle School, which is located at the intersection of Roscoe Boulevard and Noble Avenue (approximately 0.4 miles south of the subject site).

General Welfare. The project is conditioned herein to promote the general welfare. For example, the project is required to be in substantial conformance with the site, floor, elevation, and landscape plans submitted with the application materials. The use is limited to a maximum of six residential small lots. The floor area for the main structure on each lot shall not exceed 2,077 square feet. Any additional residential floor area created by the addition of ADUs shall be calculated and approved by LADBS under a separate permit. In no circumstance shall the floor area shown on the applicant's final plans exceed 3:1. As conditioned, the building height is limited to two stories and 26.5 feet. To reduce greenhouse gasses and levels of pollution, the project shall comply with all requirements as conditioned herein for landscaping, tree removal and replacement, including street trees, solar power, heat island effect, greywater, and stormwater/irrigation. To improve air quality and expand transportation choices, the project is conditioned to provide EV parking. The project is conditioned to coordinate with LAUSD school administrators at Noble Avenue Elementary School and Vista Middle School to share the construction schedule, establish points of contact, and identify measures to be implemented to avoid disruption of school activities including but not limited to pick-up/drop-off by vehicles and foot, use of the school parking lot, outdoor breaks and recreation, noise beyond codified limits, and any construction activities that have potential to create airborne particulates from grading. For the safety of the project residents, the project is conditioned to provide a primary entryway for each small lot home. The entryway shall be oriented toward a minimum 4 foot wide distinguishable pedestrian pathway that is connected to the Noble Avenue right-of-way. Furthermore, to provide the project residents with access to air, light, and ventilation, there shall be a minimum 8 foot separation between the face of the primary entryway of each small lot home and the adjacent building wall of a neighboring small lot home.

Good Zoning Practice. The subject site is an approximately 31,868 square foot site that is zoned RA-1 and currently allows one single-family structure per 17,500 square feet of lot area. The requested Zone Change to RD5-1 allows a maximum of six small lot homes on an underutilized infill when applicable development standards are met. The project site is surrounded by multi-family zoning to the north and west, and the requested Zone Change is consistent with the zoning pattern in the vicinity.

Therefore, as conditioned, the Zone Change to RD5-1 is in conformity with the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice.

5. Q Condition Findings

a. The Q limitations are necessary to protect the best interests of and assure a development more compatible with the surrounding property or neighborhood.

To ensure compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood, the Q limitations herein regulate use, density, floor area, height, automobile parking, and bicycle parking. The project is conditioned herein to be in substantial conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the applicant stamped "**Exhibit A**" and dated October 5, 2022. The property shall be limited to a maximum of six lots configured as a residential small

lot subdivision. As shown on the applicant's plans, the floor area of the single-family dwelling shall not exceed 2,077 square feet, and any additional floor area that results from the development of ADUs will be calculated, reviewed, and approved by LADBS under a ministerial permit process. In no circumstance shall the total floor area exceed 3:1 pursuant to the regulations of the RD5-1 Zone. As shown on "**Exhibit A**," the total height of all structures shall not exceed two stories and 26.5 feet. Two covered automobile parking spaces for each single-family home are required by LAMC Section 12.21 A.4. However, ZIMAS shows this site is subject to AB 2097; specifically, it is located within an area designated as a "Reduced Parking Area" because it is within one-half mile of a "Major Transit Stop." To date, the applicant has not requested reduced parking under AB 2097. Should the applicant request reduced parking at a later date, the project eligibility for reduced parking shall be re-evaluated at that time. Finally, the applicant is required to provide bicycle parking in compliance with LAMC Section 12.21 A.16. A minimum of two short-term bicycle parking spaces shall be provided for each single-family dwelling unit. If the applicant is approved for reduced parking under AB 2097 and does not provide a private garage for each unit, one long-term bicycle parking space shall be provided for each single-family dwelling unit. Taken together, these conditions regulate will protect the best interests of the surrounding multi-family uses to the north and west and the single-family uses to the south and east.

b. The Q limitations are necessary to secure an appropriate development in harmony with the objectives of the General Plan.

The General Plan Housing Element 2021-2029 promotes housing production that results in an ample supply of housing to create more equitable and affordable options that meet existing and projected needs. The Mission Hills-Panorama City-North Hills Community Plan promotes the construction of a range of different housing types. The Community Plan Map Footnote No. 7 states that multiple residential development that exceeds the density of the adjacent or surrounding residential density shall be in harmony with the surrounding neighborhood. As previously stated, the Q conditions require substantial conformance with "**Exhibit A**" except as conditioned herein and regulate density, height, and floor area to ensure that the six small lot subdivision is appropriate for the surrounding neighborhood and in harmony with the General Plan.

c. The Q limitation is necessary to prevent or mitigate adverse environmental effects of the zone change.

The project was analyzed under Case No. ENV-2017-1101-CE as the construction, use, and maintenance of six approximately 3,111 square foot residential structures (single-family dwellings and attached ADUs) 26.5 feet in height and two stories. The Zone Change and associated Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 74873-SL entitlements qualify for a categorical exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15332, Class 32, which consists of infill development meeting the following five conditions: (a) the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations; (b) the proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; (c) the project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; (d) approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and (e) the site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

Since no adverse environmental effects of the proposed Zone Change and / or associated tract map are expected, the finding that the Q limitation is necessary to prevent or mitigate adverse environmental effects of the Zone Change is not applicable.

- 6. T Condition Finding: Public necessity, convenience and general welfare require that provision be made for the orderly arrangement of the property concerned into lots and/or that provision be made for adequate streets, drainage facilities, grading, sewers, utilities, park and recreational facilities; and/or that provision be made for payments of fees in lieu of dedications and/or that provision be made for other dedications; and/or that provision be made for improvements; all in order that the property concerned and the area within which it is located may be properly developed in accordance with the different and additional uses to be permitted within the zone to which the property is proposed for change.**

The current action, as recommended, has been made contingent upon compliance with “T” conditions of approval imposed herein for the proposed project. Such T Conditions are necessary to ensure that any identified dedications, improvements, and actions are undertaken to meet the public’s needs, convenience, and general welfare served by the actions required. These T Conditions ensure street dedication and improvements to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering. Satisfactory arrangements must be made with LADOT to provide safe and adequate access to the site. The project will be reviewed by other City departments, including the Fire Department for fire safety, LADWP for the provision of water and power, and Recreation and Parks for payment of park fees. These actions and improvements will provide the necessary infrastructure to serve the proposed small lot subdivision.

C. CEQA FINDINGS

The project was analyzed under Case No. ENV-2017-1101-CE as the construction, use, and maintenance of six approximately 3,111 square foot residential structures (single-family dwellings and attached ADUs) 26.5 feet in height and two stories. The ADUs are not subject to review under CEQA and will be processed under a separate ministerial permit. The project involves the potential removal of 15 non-protected trees and one protected California black walnut tree. Another California black walnut tree is located off-site to the south and will be preserved in place.

The Zone Change and associated Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 74873-SL entitlements qualify for a categorical exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15332, Class 32, which consists of infill development meeting the following five conditions: (a) the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations; (b) the proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; (c) the project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; (d) approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and (e) the site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2, the project is not located on a scenic highway or hazardous waste site and is not the site of a historic resource. Therefore, as set forth in

State CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2, there are no exceptions that would prohibit the use of any categorical exemption and no mitigations measures are required.

Furthermore, the project is subject to review under existing City ordinances (Sewer Ordinance, Grading Ordinance, Flood Plain Management, Xeriscape Ordinance, Stormwater Ordinance, etc.) which are specifically intended to mitigate such potential impacts on all projects.

Therefore, Find, based on the whole of the administrative record, the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15332, Class 32, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.

The records upon which this decision is based are with Valley Project Planning, Department of City Planning, 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Room 430, Los Angeles, CA 91401.